
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
INFRASTRUCTURE SALES TAX TYPE 2 TRANSFER 

PROJECT: 

PROJECT NO.: 

Veterans Memorial Park Irrigation Well 

Replacem..c..cencct'-------------J 
'Tl55 

CONSTRUCTION DEPART:rvreNT: Facilities Development & Operations 
OPERATING DEPARTMENT: Parks & Recreation 

CATEGORY: 

DISTRICT NO: 
DEPT. TRANSFER#: 

Sanitazy Sewer and Septic System 
Replacement 

5 
18-05 

A Type 2 Transfer authori..zes; 1) changes in an Approved Project Budget either by transfer to or from Department Reserves or another funding source or 2) re-prioritization 
of an Approved Project. 

Summary of Transfer Details: 

The irrigation well at Veterans Memorial Park has failed and needs to be replaced immediately to avoid the untimely loss of vegetation and/or interim supply of irrigation 
water through other means at greater cost. Contingent upon approval of the concurrent Type II Transfer 18-03, adequate funds will be available in the Parks Department 
1ST Reserve to pay for the accelerated completion of this project, which is currently slated for $50,000 ofIST funding in FY 2021 as part of the Board approved IST 
Proiect Pl:m. 

This Type 2 transfer will: (check all that apply) 

K Authorize transfer to/from Departmental Reserves to an Approved Project Budget 
Authorize from a non-IST funding source to supplement the Approved Project Budget 

K Document reprioritization ofIST funded projects. 

Transfer funds from an Approved Project Budget to Departmental Reserve due to a project being completed prior to the IST 
Project Plan date with 100% non-IST funds. 

FINANCIAL 
Approved Project Budget: $50,000 
Amount to be increased to Department Reserves: $50,000 
Funding Source for Non-IST Funds: NIA 
BCC or OF1v:IB Approval Date for Non-IST Funds: NIA 
Project Budget after this Transfer: $50,000 
Department Reserve before this Transfer: $67,948 
Department Reserve after this Transfer: $17,948 

SCHEDULE (For Transfers Involving Re-Prioritization) 
Name of Approved Project: Veterans Park Inigation Well Replacement 
Approved Project Funding Year: 
Funding Year After this Transfer: 
Name of Approved Project: 
Approved Project Funding Year: 
Funding Year After this Transfer: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
Requested by Construction Dept.: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

Requ~t~:. ting D:ept;,7 

By: t:..=.l.,1..~ 
Title:Director. Park & Recr~tion D---artment 

Date: _I-+'-' J-/.z'-'-7+-/__,1 7'-------
' I 

Rev.12121/17 

2021 
2018 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

Recommended by Jacobs Project Management: 

By: ~s;::: 
,.,-----

Ti11e: Project Man' /; 

Date: /'5~ / {;, 
I I 

By:. _____________ _ 

Legal Sufficiency-CAO 

Date.: _______________ _ 

Recommen~y Administration: 

''he--·-/ 'v------
By: / --· 

Title{;Jrif l};,:7i//d!nt,w/w;( 
Date: / jlz_ p,r 

I 

Rec~ended b~t Committee 

By:~~:_:;;, 
v' 

Title: _____________ _ 

Date: _____________ _ 



1s- ca <oC\ 

ACCT NUMBER ACCOUNT NAME 

DuBois Park Pedestrian Bridge Deck Rerilacement 
3950-581-T050-6520 Park Improvements 
Reserves 
3950-581-9900-9908 Park Improvements 
Veterans Park Irrigation Well Rerilacement 
3950-581-T155-6520 Park lmprovem~nts 
West Bo~nton Pack Athletic Field ·Renovation 
3950-581-T002-6520 Park lmproyem_ents 
Buttonwood Park Athletic Field Renovation 
3950-581-T003-6520 Paik Improvements 
Ocean Inlet Park and Marina Renovation and Exuansion 
3950-581-T173-6520 Park Improvements 

TOTAL 

Parks ;:tnd Recr~atlon Department 
G:.) INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

':5' Adminlstratioll/Budget Department Approval 

~ OFMB Department - Posted 

(y-

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET TRANSFER 

FUND 3950 - Infrastructure SurTax 

CURRENT ORIGINAL 
BUDGET BUDGET INCREASE DECREASE 

60,000 60,000 60,000 

0 7,948 60,000 50,000 

0 0 50,000 

2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 

1,500,000 1,500,000 500,000 

0 0 2,500,000 

2,610,000 2,610,000 

~lr:1n::it11r.,.ci; n ..... 

~~/-17-IY 

: ~1l:r1/o ~ 

ADJUSTED 
BUDGET 

0 

17,948 

50,000 

0 

1,000,000 

2,500,000 

Page 1 of 1 

BGEX 581121917•535 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED 

12/19/17 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

0 

17,948 

50,000 

0 

1,000,000 

2,500,000 

"''''''''-\\\ 
Cl., CJ--~..i -4' '"'-••-~•• ,-._...:::, ,:..,,_,,.__....__ I, 

At Meeting .of 



Agenda Item #jl ,"1-1. {o-0 
PALM BEACH COUNTY re. 1 ivLe 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS $;11\ jjJ:, S 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: February 6, 2018 [)(] Consent I] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ J Public Hearing 

Department: Parks and Recreation 
APPROVED 

Submitted By: Parks and Recreation Department 

Submitted For: Parks and Recreation Department 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: 
a) Amendment to the Infrastructure Surtax (1ST) Project Plan approved by the Board of County 

Commissioners on April 4, 2017; and 
b) Budget Transfer of $2,610,000 within the 1ST Fund to transfer $2,500,000 within the 1ST Fund 

to partially fund the Ocean Inlet Park & Marina Renovation and Expansion project, $60,000 
within the 1ST Fund from the Dubois Park Pedestrian Bridge Deck Replacement Project to 
1ST Department Reserves; and $50,000 within the 1ST Fund to establish budget for Veterans 
Memorial Park Irrigation Well Replacement. 

Summary: Both the Ocean Inlet Park & Marina Renovation and Expansion and the Veterans Park 
Irrigation Well Replacement projects were originally scheduled to start in future years as part of the 
1ST Project Plan approved by the Board. Due to public safety concerns given the current state of 
the seawall at Ocean Inlet Park and failure of the irrigation well at Veterans Memorial Park, both of 
these projects now need to start this FY rather than awaiting their originally scheduled funding in FY 
2021 and FY 2023, respectively. The Veterans Memorial Park irrigation well replacement can be 
funded using $50,000 of the $60,000 of 1ST proceeds budgeted for FY 2018 that were slated for the 
Dubois Park Pedestrian Bridge Deck Replacement project in unincorporated Jupiter, which has been 
completed entirely through grant funding received from the South Florida Water Management 
District. The Sales Tax Oversight Committee is scheduled to review these requests at their January 
18, 2018 meeting. If the requests are not favorably acted upon by the Committee on that date, the 
requests will be postponed to a future agenda. Countywide (AH) 

Background and Justification: 
On November 8, 2016, the voters of Palm Beach County approved a one-penny infrastructure surtax 
for collections beginning January 1, 2017 and continuing for the sooner of 1 0 years or $2.7 billion in 
proceeds before September 1 of any year. Also included was the creation of an oversight committee 

, to audit spending for compliance with approved projects, and the following allocations: 50% to the 
School District, 30% to the County, and 20% to the Municipalities. (Continued) 

Attachments: 
1. Plan Amendment 
2. Budget Transfer 

Approved by: ----~--i-+-~-,-~.,-,-,--,----­
Dep ty ounty Administrator 

/-IC -zy 
Date 

(-2:5-tir 

Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2018 2019 2020 2021 

Capital Expenditures -0- -=.Q.:_ -=.Q.:_ -=.Q.:_ 
Operating Costs -0- -=.Q.:_ -=.Q.:_ -=.Q.:_ 
External Revenues -0- -=.Q.:_ -=.Q.:_ -=.Q.:_ 
Program Income (County) -0- -=.Q.:_ -=.Q.:_ -=.Q.:_ 
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -=.Q.:_ -=.Q.:_ -=.Q.:_ 

NET FISCAL IMPACT -0- -=.Q.:_ -=.Q.:_ _:!!:___ 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 0 

No __ _ Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes _X __ 

Does this Item include the use of Federal Funds? Yes No X 

Budget Account No.: Fund __ Department__ Unit_ 
Object_ Program __ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

2022 

-=.Q.:_ 
-=.Q.:_ 
-=.Q.:_ 
--.:Q:_ 
--.:Q:_ 

--.:Q:_ 

All funds related to this item are derived from proceeds of the one penny sales surtax. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: b;J} .,LL 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

OFMB 
Sf 1/1., 

u~ 1/nft1 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

~ ~*- 1-23-l~ 
Assistant County orney 

C. Other Departmental Review: 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.} 

G:\_Agenda Item Summary\02-06-18\2-6-18 !ST Type 1 and 2 Transfer Agenda.docx 

2 



Background and Justification Continued. 

The proceeds of such tax finance the renewal and replacement of existing capital investments 
including roadway surfaces, bridges, drainage improvements, canals, park amenities, and 
government buildings, all of which were deferred during the recent recession and remain 
outstanding, and projects to maintain levels of service. A detailed project list, Infrastructure Surtax 
Project Plan, with associated budget was prepared for the projects that are the subject of this item, 
amongst others, and approved by the Board on April 4, 2017. 

Since that time, it has been determined that current conditions demand the replacement of the 
seawall at Ocean Inlet Park in the Town of Ocean Ridge and irrigation well at Veterans Memorial 
Park in Boca Raton. Parks and Recreation Staff is recommending that adequate funding for the 
Ocean Inlet Park seawall replacement be immediately derived by postponing athletic field 
renovations at West Boynton Community Park in unincorporated Boynton Beach and Buttonwood 
Park in unincorporated Lake Worth that are scheduled for FY 2018 1ST funding until 2023, when the 
full balance of the 1ST funding slated for Ocean Inlet Park would become available to undertake the 
full scope of those projects. The Veterans Memorial Park irrigation well replacement can be funded 
using $50,000 of the $60,000 of 1ST proceeds budgeted for FY 2018 that were slated for the Dubois 
Park Pedestrian Bridge Deck Replacement project in unincorporated Juptter, which has been 
completed entirely through grant funding received from the South Florida Water Management 
District. 

The proposed changes would have no net effect on the total 1ST funding allocated to each of the 
subject projects or overall, but would affect the project schedules. Staff sees those schedule impacts 
being reasonable and appropriate in light of the prevailing circumstances that have arisen sooner 
than previously anticipated. 

3 



Plan Amendment 

RCC APPROVED PlAN 

Category Park UnftName Commission District Unit Number Total Project Amount FY2017 FY2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 
Athletic FJeld Renovations West Boynton Park and Reaeation Center West Boynton Park Ath!etlc f!eld Renovation 3 1002 $2,000,000 $2,000,000 
Athletic Field Renovations Buttonwood Park Buttonwood Park Athletlc Field Renovation 3 T003 $2,400,000 $1,500,000 $900,000 
Public Bulldlng Repair Replacement and Expansion Ocean Inlet Park Ocean Inlet Park and Marina Renovation and Expansion 4 P766 $5,000,000 $5,000,000 
Sanitary Sewer and Septic Sy,tem Replacement Veteran's Memorlal Park Veterans Park Irrigation Wei! Replacement 5 T008 $50,000 $50,000 

PlAN AMENDMENT 
Total Projects $9,450,000 

category Park Unit Name Commission Oistrkt Unit Number Total Project Amount FY2017 FY2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY 2023 
Athletic Fleld Renovations West Boynton Park and Recreation Center West Boynton Park Athletic Fie Id Renovation 3 T002 $2,000,DOO $0 $2,000,000 
AthteUc f!eld Renovations Buttonwood Park Buttonwood Park Athletic FJeld Renovation 3 T003 $2,400,000 $1,000,000 $900,000 $500,000 
Pub Ile Oul!d!ng Repair Replacement and Exoans!on Ocean Inlet Park Ocean Inlet Park and Marina Renovation and Expansion 4 P766 $5,000,000 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 
Sanitary Sewer and Sep Uc System Replacement Veteran's Memorlat Park Veterans Park Irrigation Well Replacement 5 TOOB $50,000 $50,000 

Tola I Projects $9,450,000 
I 

Oegartment Reserve Anal!tsls 
Beginning Balance Department Reserves I $7,948 
Sweep Du bots Park Pedestrian Bridge Deck Replacement (completed with grant funds) $60,000 
Fund Veterans Park lrrlgatlon Well Replacement I I ($50,000) 
Ending Balance Department Reserves I 19900 $17,948 



View A.!11 of 1 IO Document validated successfully 

PBC Expense Bud9etDo~ument(BGEX) Dept: 581 ID: 1219170COC0000000535 Ver.: 1 function: New PhaSe~ Draft 

Expense Budget 

Budget FY 

2018 

2015 

2018 

Fund Department 
·--···~·-~ 

3950 55' 

3950 ss, 
3950 5S1 --·-·---- --~---

Total Lines: 7 

ApprUnit , Unit: Object 

581T002CA TJ02 6520 

581T173CA T173 6520 

551T003C~ T003 6520 

201s 3950· 551 ssn1sscA nss 6520 --------------
2018 3950 551 . $S19900NL 9900 

From 1 to_7 Total: 7 

Aetiori: 

I V 

· Event Type: 

N.ime: __ 

.start Date:, 

• Erid Date: __ 

Doll.ir Arriount: 
- .--.~- ,.,....,.. .. -_.. 

Increase/Decrease·: 
V 

Fisc.il ~!~_r: 
::::~:.;::-

Period: 

Fund: 

Oepaitme'nt: 

, Unlt __ 

Contaet Name: 

oiscnptlOn: 

--~~~seem Nuriit:ier: 

Debt JD: 

Dollar Amount Increase/Decrease Event Type 

52,0oo.ooo.oo Decrease 

s2.soo.ooo.oo lnCl'e-aS.i 

ssoo.000.00 DecreaStc 

Decreas~· 

6G!J5 

EGOS 

EGOS 


